Annex

Ferry Service Adjustments and Special Public Transport Service Arrangements

(3 July 2025)

On 3 July 2025 (Thursday), the following licensed ferry services will be adjusted. Relevant details and
special public transport service arrangements (including free special ferry services) are as follows:

Operator

Route

Schedule Sailing Time

Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
Transport Service Arrangements

Sun Ferry
Services
Company
Limited

Central

Cheung
Chau

From Cheung Chau

(Ordinary Ferry)

(Ordinary Ferry)

(Ordinary Ferry)

(Ordinary Ferry)

7:00 am (Remain unchanged)

7:00 am (Operate one additional ordinary ferry sailing)
7:15 am (Remain unchanged)

7:15 am (Operate one additional fast ferry sailing)
7:25 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

10:00 am (Resume normal)

10:00 am (Operate one additional fast ferry sailing)

In addition, to expedite the dispersal of affected
passengers, the operator will operate the following free
special ferry services:

(1) “Cheung Chau — Tsuen Wan West”: One sailing
departs from Cheung Chau at 7:40 am and departs
from Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at
8:40 am.

(2) “Cheung Chau — Discovery Bay”: One sailing
departs from Cheung Chau at 8:15 am and departs
from Discovery Bay Ferry Pier at 8:55 am.




Operator

Route

Schedule Sailing Time

Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
Transport Service Arrangements

The headway of Discovery Bay residents’ service route
nos. DBO3R/ DBO3RP (Discovery Bay/ Discovery Bay
North — Sunny Bay Station) will be strengthened from
10-15 minutes to 5-10 minutes to expedite the dispersal
of affected passengers.

From Central

(Ordinary Ferry)

(Ordinary Ferry)

(Ordinary Ferry)

7:00 am
7:40 am
8:00 am
8:40 am
9:00 am
9:45 am
10:15 am

7:00 am (Remain unchanged)

7:15 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

10:15 am (Resume normal)

Central

Mui
Wo

From Mui Wo

(Ordinary Ferry)

(Ordinary Ferry)
(Ordinary Ferry)

7:20 am
7:50 am
8:05 am
8:30 am
8:45 am
9:40 am
10:00 am

7:20 am (Remain unchanged)
(Cancel)*
(Cancel)*
(Cancel)*
(Cancel)*
(Cancel)*

10:00 am (Resume normal)

* The headway of NLB route no. 3M (Mui Wo Ferry
Pier — Tung Chung Station) will be strengthened from
15-20 minutes to 5-10 minutes to expedite the
dispersal of the affected passengers.

From Central

(Ordinary Ferry)

7:10 am
7:40 am
8:30 am
9:00 am
9:50 am

7:10 am (Remain unchanged)

7:20 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

9:50 am (Resume normal)




Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public

Operator | Route Schedule Sailing Time i
Transport Service Arrangements
From Peng Chau
(Ordinary Ferry)  7:00 am | 7:00 am (Remain unchanged)
--- | 7:10 am (Operate one additional ordinary ferry
sailing)
7:25 am | 7:25 am (Remain unchanged)
(Ordinary Ferry)  7:45am | (Cancel)*
(Ordinary Ferry)  8:20 am | (Cancel)*
8:35am | (Cancel)*
(Ordinary Ferry)  9:15 am | (Cancel)*
10:00 am | 10:00 am (Resume normal)
* The operator of the “Mui Wo — Discovery Bay (via
Peng Chau)” licensed ferry route will operate
additional sailings from Peng Chau to Discovery Bay
at 7:30 am and 8:00 am.
Hong . . .
Kong In addition, to expedite the dispersal of affected
2 Central — passengers, the operator will operate the following
Peng free special ferry services:
Kowloon e
Ferry Chau “Peng Chau — Tsuen Wan West”: One sailing departs
. from Peng Chau at 8:40 am and departs from Tsuen
Limited

Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at 9:20 am.

In addition, free bus service will be operated from
Discovery Bay Kaito Ferry Pier (Nim Shue Wan
Landing Steps) to Central Ferry Pier No. 3 at 7:45 am,
8:00 am and 8:15 am to pick up Peng Chau ferry
passengers who travel to the urban area via Discovery
Bay Kaito Ferry Pier.

Special departures of the residents’ service DBO3R
(Discovery Bay Kaito Ferry Pier (Nim Shue Wan
Landing Steps) to Sunny Bay Station) will be operated
at 8:40 am and 9:20 am to pick up Peng Chau ferry
passengers who travel to the urban area via Discovery
Bay Kaito Ferry Pier.




Operator

Route

Schedule Sailing Time

Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
Transport Service Arrangements

From Central

(Ordinary Ferry)  7:00 am
(Ordinary Ferry)  7:40 am
8:00 am
(Ordinary Ferry)  8:30 am
9:15 am
(Ordinary Ferry) 10:00 am

7:00 am (Remain unchanged)

7:20 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

10:00 am (Resume normal)

Central —
Yung
Shue
Wan

From Yung Shue Wan

7:00 am

7:20 am
7:40 am
8:00 am
8:20 am
8:40 am
9:00 am
9:20 am
9:40 am

7:00 am (Remain unchanged)

7:10 am (Operate one additional ferry sailing)
7:20 am (Remain unchanged)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

9:40 am (Resume normal)

In addition, to expedite the dispersal of affected
passengers, the operator will operate the following
free special ferry services:

(1) “Yung Shue Wan — Tsuen Wan West”: One
sailing departs from Yung Shue Wan at 8:40 am
and departs from Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan
Ferry Pier) at 9:30 am.

(2) “Yung Shue Wan — Discovery Bay”: One sailing
depart from Yung Shue Wan at 8:30 am and depart
from Discovery Bay Ferry Pier at 9:10 am.

The headway of Discovery Bay residents’ service
route nos. DBO3R/ DBO3RP (Discovery Bay/
Discovery Bay North — Sunny Bay Station) will be
strengthened from 10-15 minutes to 5-10 minutes to
expedite the dispersal of affected passengers.




Operator

Route

Schedule Sailing Time

Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
Transport Service Arrangements

From Central

7:30 am
7:50 am
8:10 am
8:30 am
8:50 am
9:10 am
9:30 am
10:10 am

7:30 am (Remain unchanged)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

10:10 am (Resume normal)

Central —
Sok Kwu
Wan

From Sok Kwu Wan

6:45 am
8:00 am
9:35am
11:05 am

(First departure)

7:00 am (Adjust departure time of scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

11:05 am (Resume normal)

From Central

7:20 am
8:35 am
10:20 am

(First departure)

7:00 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)
10:20 am (Resume normal)

Tsui Wah
Ferry
Service
(H.K.) Ltd

Aberdeen
— Pak
Kok
Tsuen —
Yung
Shue
Wan

From Yung Shue Wan

6:40 am
8:00 am
9:20 am
12:00 noon

6:40 am (Remain unchanged)
(Cancel)
(Cancel)
12:00 noon (Resume normal)

From Aberdeen

6:00 am
7:20 am
8:40 am
11:15am

6:00 am (Remain unchanged)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

11:15 am (Resume normal)




Operator

Route

Schedule Sailing Time

Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
Transport Service Arrangements

Chuen
Kee
Ferry
Limited

Aberdeen —
Sok Kwu
Wan (via

Mo Tat)

From Sok Kwu Wan

(First departure) 6:00 am
7:20 am

8:45 am

10:15 am

5:40 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
6:50 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)

10:15 am (Resume normal)

From Aberdeen

(First departure) 6:40 am
8:00 am
9:30 am

6:10 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)
9:30 am (Resume normal)

Park
Island
Transport
Company
Limited

Ma Wan —
Central

From Ma Wan

7:40 am
8:00 am
8:20 am
8:40 am
9:00 am
9:20 am
9:40 am
10:00 am

7:40 am (Remain unchanged)

7:50 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)*

(Cancel)*

(Cancel)*

(Cancel)*

(Cancel)*

10:00 am (Resume normal)

* To expedite the dispersal of affected passengers,
the operator will operate the following free special
ferry services:

“Ma Wan — Tsuen Wan West”: One sailing departs
from Ma Wan at 8:10 am and departs from Tsuen
Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at 8:30 am.

The headway of Ma Wan residents’ service route
nos. NR330 (Ma Wan (Tung Wan Bus Terminus) —
Tsing Yi Station) will be strengthened from 4-5
minutes to 2-3 minutes.

In addition, the free bus services from Ma Wan to
Central Ferry Pier No. 2 will be provided at 8:00 am
and 9:00 am.




Operator

Route

Schedule Sailing Time

Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
Transport Service Arrangements

From Central

7:30 am
7:50 am
8:10 am
8:30 am
8:50 am
9:10 am
9:30 am
9:50 am
10:10 am

7:30 am (Remain unchanged)

7:45 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

(Cancel)

10:10 am (Resume normal)




Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public

Operator Route Schedule Sailing Time i
Transport Service Arrangements
From Discovery Bay
7:15 am | 7:15 am (Remain unchanged)
7:30 am | (Cancel)*
7:45 am | (Cancel)*
8:00 am | (Cancel)*
8:15 am | (Cancel)*
8:30 am | (Cancel)*
8:50 am | (Cancel)*
9:10 am | (Cancel)*
9:40 am | (Cancel)*
10:10 am | 10:10 am (Resume normal)
* To expedite the dispersal of affected passengers,
the operator will operate the following free special
ferry services:
) “Discovery Bay — Tsuen Wan West”: Two sailings
Discovery : : .
depart from Discovery Bay at 7:45 am and 8:15 am
Bay Central — . . -
_ i respectively, with two return sailings depart from
Transpo_rtatlon Discovery Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at 8:20
Services Bay . .
o am and 8:50 am respectively.
Limited

In addition, the operator will strengthen the
Discovery Bay residents’ service route nos.
DBO03R/ DB0O3RP (Discovery Bay/ Discovery Bay
North — Sunny Bay Station) with its headway from
10-15 minutes to 5-10 minutes to expedite the
dispersal of affected passengers.

Free bus services will also be provided with details

as follows:

(1) From 7:20 am to 9:00 am from Discovery Bay
Road opposite Block 2 of La Costa to Central
Ferry Pier No. 3 with a headway of 10-15
minutes

(2) At 7:40 am and 8:00 am from Discovery Bay
Road outside Discovery Bay Fire Station to
Kowloon Station




Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public

Operator Route Schedule Sailing Time i
Transport Service Arrangements

From Central

7:20 am | 7:20 am (Remain unchanged)
7:40 am | (Cancel)
8:00 am | (Cancel)
8:20 am | (Cancel)
8:40 am | (Cancel)
9:10 am | (Cancel)
9:40 am | (Cancel)
10:10 am | 10:10 am (Resume normal)

The ferry operators will advise passengers of temporary service adjustments through their
websites and/or mobile applications, as well as by displaying notices at relevant piers and inside the

vessels.

On the other hand, the MTR Corporation Limited (MTRCL) will strengthen services on the
Tung Chung Line and Tuen Ma Line tomorrow. For the Tung Chung Line, special short-haul services will
operate from Sunny Bay Station to Hong Kong Station around 8am during morning peak hours. Services
between Hong Kong Station and Tsing Yi Station will be strengthened from around 8.30am to 9am. As
for the Tuen Ma Line, spare trains will be on standby during morning peak hours, for taking passengers
from Tsuen Wan West Station to Hong Kong Station via Nam Cheong Station of the Tung Chung Line if
needed. The MTRCL will also deploy additional staff to busier stations to facilitate passenger flow and

assist passengers.




