Ferry Service Adjustments and Special Public Transport Service Arrangements (3 July 2025)

On 3 July 2025 (Thursday), the following licensed ferry services will be adjusted. Relevant details and special public transport service arrangements (including free special ferry services) are as follows:

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailing	g Time	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public Transport Service Arrangements		
		From Cheung Chau				
			7:00 am	7:00 am (Remain unchanged)		
				7:00 am (Operate one additional ordinary ferry sailing)		
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:15 am	7:15 am (Remain unchanged)		
				7:15 am (Operate one additional fast ferry sailing)		
			7:45 am	7:25 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)		
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:50 am	(Cancel)		
			7:55 am	(Cancel)		
			8:10 am	(Cancel)		
			8:20 am	(Cancel)		
		(Ordinary Ferry)	8:40 am	(Cancel)		
Sun Ferry	Central		9:00 am	(Cancel)		
Services	_		9:30 am	(Cancel)		
Company	Cheung	(Ordinary Ferry)	10:00 am	10:00 am (Resume normal)		
Limited	Chau			10:00 am (Operate one additional fast ferry sailing)		
				In addition, to expedite the dispersal of affected		
				passengers, the operator will operate the following free special ferry services:		
				(1) "Cheung Chau – Tsuen Wan West": One sailing		
				departs from Cheung Chau at 7:40 am and departs		
				from Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at		
				8:40 am.		
				(2) "Cheung Chau – Discovery Bay": One sailing departs from Cheung Chau at 8:15 am and departs		
				from Discovery Bay Ferry Pier at 8:55 am.		

	D (<u></u>	T :	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public	
Operator	Route	Schedule Sailin	ig Time	Transport Service Arrangements	
				The headway of Discovery Bay residents' service route	
				nos. DB03R/ DB03RP (Discovery Bay/ Discovery Bay	
				North – Sunny Bay Station) will be strengthened from	
				10-15 minutes to 5-10 minutes to expedite the dispersal	
				of affected passengers.	
				From Central	
			7:00 am	7:00 am (Remain unchanged)	
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:40 am	7:15 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)	
			8:00 am	(Cancel)	
			8:40 am	(Cancel)	
		(Ordinary Ferry)	9:00 am	(Cancel)	
			9:45 am	(Cancel)	
		(Ordinary Ferry)	10:15 am	10:15 am (Resume normal)	
		From Mui Wo			
			7:20 am	7:20 am (Remain unchanged)	
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:50 am	(Cancel)*	
			8:05 am	(Cancel)*	
			8:30 am	(Cancel)*	
		(Ordinary Ferry)	8:45 am	(Cancel)*	
		(Ordinary Ferry)	9:40 am	(Cancel)*	
			10:00 am	10:00 am (Resume normal)	
	Central				
	_			* The headway of NLB route no. 3M (Mui Wo Ferry	
	Mui			Pier – Tung Chung Station) will be strengthened from	
	Wo			15-20 minutes to 5-10 minutes to expedite the	
				dispersal of the affected passengers.	
				From Central	
			7:10 am	7:10 am (Remain unchanged)	
			7:40 am	7:20 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)	
		(Ordinary Ferry)	8:30 am	(Cancel)	
			9:00 am	(Cancel)	
			9:50 am	9:50 am (Resume normal)	

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailin	g Time	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
•				Transport Service Arrangements
				From Peng Chau
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:00 am	7:00 am (Remain unchanged)
				7:10 am (Operate one additional ordinary ferry
				sailing)
			7:25 am	7:25 am (Remain unchanged)
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:45 am	(Cancel)*
		(Ordinary Ferry)	8:20 am	(Cancel)*
			8:35 am	(Cancel)*
		(Ordinary Ferry)	9:15 am	(Cancel)*
			10:00 am	10:00 am (Resume normal)
				* The operator of the "Mui Wo – Discovery Bay (via Peng Chau)" licensed ferry route will operate additional sailings from Peng Chau to Discovery Bay at 7:30 am and 8:00 am.
Hong Kong & Kowloon Ferry Limited	Central – Peng Chau			In addition, to expedite the dispersal of affected passengers, the operator will operate the following free special ferry services: "Peng Chau – Tsuen Wan West": One sailing departs from Peng Chau at 8:40 am and departs from Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at 9:20 am.
				In addition, free bus service will be operated from Discovery Bay Kaito Ferry Pier (Nim Shue Wan Landing Steps) to Central Ferry Pier No. 3 at 7:45 am, 8:00 am and 8:15 am to pick up Peng Chau ferry passengers who travel to the urban area via Discovery Bay Kaito Ferry Pier.
				Special departures of the residents' service DB03R (Discovery Bay Kaito Ferry Pier (Nim Shue Wan Landing Steps) to Sunny Bay Station) will be operated at 8:40 am and 9:20 am to pick up Peng Chau ferry passengers who travel to the urban area via Discovery Bay Kaito Ferry Pier.

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailin	o Time	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
Operator	Noute	Schedule Sami	g mit	Transport Service Arrangements
				From Central
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:00 am	7:00 am (Remain unchanged)
		(Ordinary Ferry)	7:40 am	7:20 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
			8:00 am	(Cancel)
		(Ordinary Ferry)	8:30 am	(Cancel)
			9:15 am	(Cancel)
		(Ordinary Ferry)	10:00 am	10:00 am (Resume normal)
				From Yung Shue Wan
			7:00 am	7:00 am (Remain unchanged)
				7:10 am (Operate one additional ferry sailing)
			7:20 am	7:20 am (Remain unchanged)
			7:40 am	(Cancel)
			8:00 am	(Cancel)
			8:20 am	(Cancel)
			8:40 am	(Cancel)
			9:00 am	(Cancel)
			9:20 am	(Cancel)
			9:40 am	9:40 am (Resume normal)
	Central –			In addition, to expedite the dispersal of affected
	Yung			passengers, the operator will operate the following free special ferry services:
	Shue			(1) "Yung Shue Wan – Tsuen Wan West": One
	Wan			sailing departs from Yung Shue Wan at 8:40 am and departs from Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan
				Ferry Pier) at 9:30 am.
				(2) "Yung Shue Wan – Discovery Bay": One sailing
				depart from Yung Shue Wan at 8:30 am and depart from Discovery Bay Ferry Pier at 9:10 am.
				The headway of Discovery Bay residents' service
				route nos. DB03R/ DB03RP (Discovery Bay/ Discovery Bay North – Sunny Bay Station) will be
				strengthened from 10-15 minutes to 5-10 minutes to expedite the dispersal of affected passengers.

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailing Time		Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public	
Operator	Noute			Transport Service Arrangements	
		From Central			
			7:30 am	7:30 am (Remain unchanged)	
			7:50 am	(Cancel)	
			8:10 am	(Cancel)	
			8:30 am	(Cancel)	
			8:50 am	(Cancel)	
			9:10 am	(Cancel)	
			9:30 am	(Cancel)	
			10:10 am	10:10 am (Resume normal)	
				From Sok Kwu Wan	
		(First departure)	6:45 am	7:00 am (Adjust departure time of scheduled sailing)	
			8:00 am	(Cancel)	
	Central –		9:35 am	(Cancel)	
	Sok Kwu		11:05 am	11:05 am (Resume normal)	
	Wan	From Central			
		(First departure)	7:20 am	7:00 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)	
			8:35 am	(Cancel)	
			10:20 am	10:20 am (Resume normal)	
	Aberdeen – Pak Kok Tsuen –			From Yung Shue Wan	
			6:40 am	6:40 am (Remain unchanged)	
			8:00 am	(Cancel)	
Tsui Wah			9:20 am	(Cancel)	
Ferry			12:00 noon	12:00 noon (Resume normal)	
Service				From Aberdeen	
(H.K.) Ltd	Yung Shue		6:00 am	6:00 am (Remain unchanged)	
	Wan		7:20 am	(Cancel)	
	** all		8:40 am	(Cancel)	
			11:15 am	11:15 am (Resume normal)	

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailing Time	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public Transport Service Arrangements			
		From Sok Kwu Wan				
		(First departure) 6:00 am	5:40 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)			
~		7:20 am	6:50 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)			
Chuen	Aberdeen –	8:45 am	(Cancel)			
Kee	Sok Kwu	10:15 am	10:15 am (Resume normal)			
Ferry Limited	Wan (via Ma Tat)	From Aberdeen				
Limited	Mo Tat)	(First departure) 6:40 am	6:10 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)			
		8:00 am	(Cancel)			
		9:30 am	9:30 am (Resume normal)			
			From Ma Wan			
		7:40 am	7:40 am (Remain unchanged)			
		8:00 am	7:50 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)			
		8:20 am	(Cancel)*			
		8:40 am	(Cancel)*			
		9:00 am	(Cancel)*			
		9:20 am	(Cancel)*			
		9:40 am	(Cancel)*			
		10:00 am	10:00 am (Resume normal)			
Park Island Transport Company Limited	Ma Wan – Central		 * To expedite the dispersal of affected passengers, the operator will operate the following free special ferry services: "Ma Wan – Tsuen Wan West": One sailing departs from Ma Wan at 8:10 am and departs from Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at 8:30 am. 			
			The headway of Ma Wan residents' service route nos. NR330 (Ma Wan (Tung Wan Bus Terminus) – Tsing Yi Station) will be strengthened from 4-5 minutes to 2-3 minutes. In addition, the free bus services from Ma Wan to Central Ferry Pier No. 2 will be provided at 8:00 am and 9:00 am.			

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailing Time	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
			Transport Service Arrangements
			From Central
		7:30 am	7:30 am (Remain unchanged)
		7:50 am	7:45 am (Advance to depart the scheduled sailing)
		8:10 am	(Cancel)
		8:30 am	(Cancel)
		8:50 am	(Cancel)
		9:10 am	(Cancel)
		9:30 am	(Cancel)
		9:50 am	(Cancel)
		10:10 am	10:10 am (Resume normal)

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailing Time	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public
			Transport Service Arrangements
			From Discovery Bay
		7:15 am	7:15 am (Remain unchanged)
		7:30 am	(Cancel)*
		7:45 am	(Cancel)*
		8:00 am	(Cancel)*
		8:15 am	(Cancel)*
		8:30 am	(Cancel)*
		8:50 am	(Cancel)*
		9:10 am	(Cancel)*
		9:40 am	(Cancel)*
		10:10 am	10:10 am (Resume normal)
			* To expedite the dispersal of affected passengers,
			the operator will operate the following free special
			ferry services:
			"Discovery Bay – Tsuen Wan West": Two sailings
Discovery			depart from Discovery Bay at 7:45 am and 8:15 am
Bay	Central –		respectively, with two return sailings depart from
Transportation	Discovery		Tsuen Wan West (Tsuen Wan Ferry Pier) at 8:20
Services	Bay		am and 8:50 am respectively.
Limited			
			In addition, the operator will strengthen the
			Discovery Bay residents' service route nos.
			DB03R/ DB03RP (Discovery Bay/ Discovery Bay
			North – Sunny Bay Station) with its headway from
			10-15 minutes to 5-10 minutes to expedite the
			dispersal of affected passengers.
			Free bus services will also be provided with details
			as follows:
			(1) From 7:20 am to 9:00 am from Discovery Bay
			Road opposite Block 2 of La Costa to Central
			Ferry Pier No. 3 with a headway of 10-15
			minutes
			(2) At 7:40 am and 8:00 am from Discovery Bay
			Road outside Discovery Bay Fire Station to
			Kowloon Station

Operator	Route	Schedule Sailing Time	Details of Adjusted Sailings and Special Public Transport Service Arrangements
			From Central
		7:20 am	7:20 am (Remain unchanged)
		7:40 am	(Cancel)
		8:00 am	(Cancel)
		8:20 am	(Cancel)
		8:40 am	(Cancel)
		9:10 am	(Cancel)
		9:40 am	(Cancel)
		10:10 am	10:10 am (Resume normal)

The ferry operators will advise passengers of temporary service adjustments through their websites and/or mobile applications, as well as by displaying notices at relevant piers and inside the vessels.

On the other hand, the MTR Corporation Limited (MTRCL) will strengthen services on the Tung Chung Line and Tuen Ma Line tomorrow. For the Tung Chung Line, special short-haul services will operate from Sunny Bay Station to Hong Kong Station around 8am during morning peak hours. Services between Hong Kong Station and Tsing Yi Station will be strengthened from around 8.30am to 9am. As for the Tuen Ma Line, spare trains will be on standby during morning peak hours, for taking passengers from Tsuen Wan West Station to Hong Kong Station via Nam Cheong Station of the Tung Chung Line if needed. The MTRCL will also deploy additional staff to busier stations to facilitate passenger flow and assist passengers.